positive number below indicates an increase
in post-tax loss and other equity where RMB
strengthen 5% (2023: 5%) against the relevant
currency. For a 5% (2023: 5%) weakening
of RMB against the relevant currency, there
would be an equal and opposite impact on
the loss and other comprehensive income
and the amounts below would be negative.

181中科生物控股有限公司
二零二四年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除另有指示外，以人民幣列示）

37. 金融工具（續）
(b) 金融風險管理目標及政策
（續）

市場風險（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）

(ii) 敏感度分析（續）

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and
policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax and

increase/
(decrease)
in retained

profits

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss after
tax and

increase/
(decrease)
in retained

profits

外幣匯率

上升╱（下降）

除稅後溢利

上升╱（下降）

及保留溢利

上升╱（下降）

外幣匯率

上升╱（下降）

除稅後虧損

下降╱（上升）

及保留溢利

上升╱（下降）

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

USD 美元 5% 5,238 5% 3,558
(5)% (5,238) (5)% (3,558)

AUD 澳元 5% 11,544 5% 8,161
(5)% (11,544) (5)% (8,161)

NZD 新西蘭元 5% 1,526 5% 1,396
(5)% (1,526) (5)% (1,396)

China Environmental Technology and Bioenergy Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2024182

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除另有指示外，以人民幣列示）

37. 金融工具（續）
(b) 金融風險管理目標及政策
（續）

市場風險（續）

(e) 商品價格風險

(i) 用於生產本集團產品所

用主要原材料包括杉木

及松木。本集團面臨該

等原材料價格波動的風

險，而該等原材料的價

格受全球市場及區域性

供求狀況的影響。原材

料價格的波動可能對本

集團的財務表現產生不

利影響。本集團不曾訂

立任何商品衍生工具對

沖潛在商品價格變動。

本集團透過拓寬供應基

礎及在原材料價格較低

時進行批量採購的方式

監管商品價格風險。

(ii) 本集團於年內投資於商

品，並受到被黃金市場

影響的商品價格波動影

響。黃金價格受全球及

國內政治及經濟因素影

響，本集團無法控制。該

等價格下跌可能對本集

團的財務表現造成不利

影響。本集團將持續監

控商品投資。